

## BOROUGH OF TARENTUM

Allegheny County, Pennsylvania

## RESOLUTION #20-16



RESOLUTION OF THE BOROUGH OF TARENTUM, COUNTY OF ALLEGHENY, COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA AUTHORIZING THE FILING OF AN APPLICATION FOR CDBG FUNDS WITH ALLEGHENY COUNTY ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT, DESIGNATING AN OFFICIAL TO PERFORM REQUIRED DUTIES, AND PROVIDING ASSURANCES FOR LOCAL MATCHING FUNDS.

**WHEREAS**, the Borough of Tarentum, County of Allegheny, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, desires to obtain funds from Allegheny County Economic Development in the amount of \$290,286 under the Federal Housing and Community Development Act of 1970, as amended;

**NOW, THEREFORE**, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Borough of Tarentum of Allegheny County hereby formally requests CDBG funds from Allegheny County Economic Development for the Tarentum Borough 7th Avenue and Ormond Street Storm Sewer Installation for Spring Removal Project.

**NOW, THEREFORE**, BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Borough of Tarentum does hereby designate Thomas J. Benecki, Executive Director of the AVNCOG (the "Authorized Official") as the official to file all applications, documents and forms between the Borough of Tarentum and Allegheny County Economic Development.

**NOW, THEREFORE**, BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Borough of Tarentum assures, where applicable, the provision of the full local share of the project costs.

**NOW, THEREFORE**, BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Borough of Tarentum assures, that the project will be awarded or under construction within 180 days after contractual execution.

RESOLVED and ENACTED this 5th day of November, 2020.

Michael L. Nestico, Borough Manager

ATTEST:

Scott Dadowski, President of Council

BOROUGH OF TARENTUM

EXAMINED AND APPROVED by me this 5th day of November, 2020.

Eric Carter, Mayor

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I affix my hand and attach the seal of the Borough of Tarentum, this 5th day of November, 2020.

Michael L. Nestico, Borough Manager

I, the undersigned, duly qualified Secretary of the Borough of Tarentum, Allegheny County, Pennsylvania, hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution #20-16 is a true and correct copy of a Resolution duly ratified and adopted by a majority vote of the Borough of Tarentum at a regular meeting held on the 5th day of November, 2020 and said Resolution has been recorded in the Minutes of the Borough of Tarentum and remains in effect as of this date.